SECTION VIl
TRANSPORTATION

SECTION OVERVIEW

The School District will continue to operate under the requirements of the 1967 order
(which requirements were not changed by the 1994 order) with respect to transportation
which mandates that (1) no student shall be segregated or discriminated against on
account of race or color in any service, activity, or program, including transportation,
and that (2) where transportation is generally provided, buses must be routed to the
maximum extent feasible in light of the geographic distribution of students, so as to
serve students assigned. Information below shows the breakdown of students using
SDIRC transportation. Also attached is the advertisement for transportation for those
students choosing a “choice” school.

REQUIRED ACTION AS A RESULT OF THE JOINT PLAN:

Required Action 1: School District is continuing to follow the requirements of the 1967 order
with respect to transportation.

ADDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS FROM EQUITY COMMITTEE:

RECOMMENDATION 1: Report showing student enrollment numbers versus students
riding school buses. Breakdown by school into subgroups of race for those busing to
school.

RECOMMENDATION 2: Provide documentation that will assist Committee in
determining if student enrollment is affected by students not having access to
transportation to their school of choice.






Date:

School/Department:

Report generated by:

Responsible staff as
indicated in the Plan:

Required Action:

Explanation of
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Results of Action
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Reflection:

Joint Plan Evidence of Implementation

School District of Indian River County
#SDIRCStrongerTogether

8/26/2020

Human Capital & Operations
Mrs. Beth Hofer

| hereby certify that the documentation being provided is true, exact, complete, and unaltered.

Mr. Scott Bass

Section VIII: Transportation
The School District of Indian River County will continue to operate under the requirements of the
1967 and 1994 order. Evidence is still being provided to show compliance with order.

Evidence A is a copy of the flyer for School Choice explaining transportation options. Evidence B
shows the number of students using SDIRC transportation (by race and ethnicity).

By creating Depot Stops, the district provides those students participating in afterschool
programs at each school a timelier ride home than in previous years. By listening to our families,
we have also created School Choice transportation. For 2020-2021, the district offers
transportation to any student that wishes to attend a “choice” school. Students previously
choosing a different school than their “home” school had to provide their own transportation.

In previous years, transportation barriers existed for students. Many parents complained that
the ride home took too long because children were being dropped off at either their regular bus
stop or house. By creating the DEPOT STOPS- this has reduced the ride home time and allowed
more students to participate in afterschool programming. For the 2020-2021 school year and the
introduction of SCHOOL CHOICE, the district is providing transportation for any student choosing
to go to a school that is not his/her “home” school. This allows for ALL students to truly choose
the specific programming that they are interested in at each level- elementary, middle, and high.
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Section VIiI-
Transportation
Attachment A

EXPLANATION OF ATTACHMENT

The following document shows number of students by race and ethnicity using the School District of
Indian River County transportation.






school_name

Alternative Center for Edu.
Alternative Center for Edu.
Alternative Center for Edu.
Alternative Center for Edu.
Alternative Center for Edu.
Beachland Elementary School
Beachland Elementary School
Beachland Elementary School
Beachland Elementary School
Beachland Elementary School
Beachland Elementary School
Citrus Elementary School
Citrus Elementary School
Citrus Elementary School
Citrus Elementary School
Citrus Elementary School
Citrus Elementary School
Citrus Elementary School
Dodgertown Elementary School
Dodgertown Elementary School
Dodgertown Elementary School
Dodgertown Elementary School
Dodgertown Elementary School
Dodgertown Elementary School
Fellsmere Elementary School
Fellsmere Elementary School
Fellsmere Elementary School
Fellsmere Elementary School
Fellsmere Elementary School
Gifford Middle School

Gifford Middle School

Gifford Middle School

Gifford Middle School

Gifford Middle School

Gifford Middle School

Gifford Middle School
Glendale Elementary School
Glendale Elementary School
Glendale Elementary School
Glendale Elementary School
Glendale Elementary School
Glendale Elementary School
Glendale Elementary School
Imagine Schools At South Vero
Imagine Schools At South Vero
Imagine Schools At South Vero
Imagine Schools At South Vero
Imagine Schools At South Vero
Imagine Schools At South Vero
Imagine Schools At South Vero
Indian River Academy

Indian River Academy

Indian River Academy

Indian River Academy

Indian River Academy

Indian River Academy

Indian River Charter High Schl
Indian River Charter High Schl
Indian River Charter High Schl
Indian River Charter High Schl
Indian River Charter High Schl

race
Black, Non-Hispanic
Hispanic

Other

White, Non-Hispanic

Asian or Pacific Islander
Black, Non-Hispanic
Hispanic

Other

White, Non-Hispanic

American Indian or Alaskan Native
Asian or Pacific Islander

Black, Non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Other

White, Non-Hispanic

Asian or Pacific Islander
Black, Non-Hispanic
Hispanic

Other

White, Non-Hispanic

Black, Non-Hispanic
Hispanic

Other

White, Non-Hispanic

American Indian or Alaskan Native
Asian or Pacific Islander

Black, Non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Other

White, Non-Hispanic

American Indian or Alaskan Native
Asian or Pacific Islander

Black, Non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Other

White, Non-Hispanic

American Indian or Alaskan Native
Asian or Pacific Islander

Black, Non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Other

White, Non-Hispanic

Asian or Pacific Islander
Black, Non-Hispanic
Hispanic

Other

White, Non-Hispanic

American Indian or Alaskan Native
Asian or Pacific Islander

Black, Non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Other

transported_count

15

24

62
34
10
64
170

62
80
15
70
232

140
40
10
44

235
12

246

14
273

116
97
22

196

437

56
36
10
61
168
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total_student_count

25

15
51

87
74
23
294
485

11
152
198

37
318
718

224
87
33
85

434
18

529

41
592

231
125

27
273
666

15
97
99
21
317
551

17
35
84
22
718
877

109
127

27
184
452

16
25
108
30

transported_pct
60.00%
37.50%
.00%
40.00%
47.06%
.00%
71.26%
45.95%
43.48%
21.77%
35.05%
100.00%
27.27%
40.79%
40.40%
40.54%
22.01%
32.31%
20.00%
62.50%
45.98%
30.30%
51.76%
54.15%
66.67%
46.50%
25.00%
34.15%
46.11%
100.00%
55.56%
50.22%
77.60%
81.48%
71.79%
65.62%
.00%
33.33%
57.73%
36.36%
47.62%
19.24%
30.49%
.00%
.00%
.00%
.00%
.00%
14%
11%
20.00%
48.62%
34.65%
44.44%
21.74%
33.19%
.00%
6.25%
.00%
.00%
.00%



school_name

Indian River Charter High Schl
Indian River Charter High Schl
Liberty Magnet School

Liberty Magnet School

Liberty Magnet School

Liberty Magnet School

Liberty Magnet School

Liberty Magnet School

North County Charter School
North County Charter School
North County Charter School
North County Charter School
North County Charter School
North County Charter School
Osceola Magnet School
Osceola Magnet School
Osceola Magnet School
Osceola Magnet School
Osceola Magnet School
Osceola Magnet School

Oslo Middle School

Oslo Middle School

Oslo Middle School

Oslo Middle School

Oslo Middle School

Oslo Middle School

Pelican Island Elementary Schl
Pelican Island Elementary Schl
Pelican Island Elementary Schl
Pelican Island Elementary Schl
Pelican Island Elementary Schl
Pelican Island Elementary Schl
Pelican Island Elementary Schl
Rosewood Magnet School
Rosewood Magnet School
Rosewood Magnet School
Rosewood Magnet School
Rosewood Magnet School
Rosewood Magnet School
Sebastian Charter Jr High
Sebastian Charter Jr High
Sebastian Charter Jr High
Sebastian Charter Jr High
Sebastian Charter Jr High
Sebastian Charter Jr High
Sebastian Elementary School
Sebastian Elementary School
Sebastian Elementary School
Sebastian Elementary School
Sebastian Elementary School
Sebastian Elementary School
Sebastian Elementary School
Sebastian River High School
Sebastian River High School
Sebastian River High School
Sebastian River High School
Sebastian River High School
Sebastian River High School
Sebastian River High School
Sebastian River Middle School
Sebastian River Middle School

race
White, Non-Hispanic

Asian or Pacific Islander
Black, Non-Hispanic
Hispanic

Other

White, Non-Hispanic

Asian or Pacific Islander
Black, Non-Hispanic
Hispanic

Other

White, Non-Hispanic

Asian or Pacific Islander
Black, Non-Hispanic
Hispanic

Other

White, Non-Hispanic

Asian or Pacific Islander
Black, Non-Hispanic
Hispanic

Other

White, Non-Hispanic

American Indian or Alaskan Native
Asian or Pacific Islander

Black, Non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Other

White, Non-Hispanic

Asian or Pacific Islander
Black, Non-Hispanic
Hispanic

Other

White, Non-Hispanic

Asian or Pacific Islander
Black, Non-Hispanic
Hispanic

Other

White, Non-Hispanic

American Indian or Alaskan Native
Asian or Pacific Islander

Black, Non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Other

White, Non-Hispanic

American Indian or Alaskan Native
Asian or Pacific Islander

Black, Non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Other

White, Non-Hispanic

American Indian or Alaskan Native
Asian or Pacific Islander

transported_count

3

4

2
21
37
3
47
110

19
35

43
98

25

13
49

%94
97
14
156
365

35
12

24
71

26

18
50

10
39

81
135

81
12

43
146

16
164
353

28
397
960

total_student_count

507
687
12
78
97
20
334
541

42
81

255
385
14
95
81
30
316
536
12
238
237
36
406
929

78
58

210
359
11
92
56
19
369
547

16
53
11
180
265

112
51
20

214

402

26
222
608

48
985

1891

14

transported_pct
.59%
.58%
16.67%
26.92%
38.14%
15.00%
14.07%
20.33%
.00%
45.24%
43.21%
20.00%
16.86%
25.45%
.00%
26.32%
8.64%
13.33%
4.11%
9.14%
33.33%
39.50%
40.93%
38.89%
38.42%
39.29%
.00%
.00%
44.87%
20.69%
.00%
11.43%
19.78%
9.09%
28.26%
5.36%
10.53%
4.88%
9.14%
20.00%
62.50%
73.58%
36.36%
45.00%
50.94%
.00%
25.00%
72.32%
23.53%
45.00%
20.09%
36.32%
100.00%
61.54%
73.87%
58.06%
58.33%
40.30%
50.77%
100.00%
64.29%



school_name

Sebastian River Middle School
Sebastian River Middle School
Sebastian River Middle School
Sebastian River Middle School
Sebastian River Middle School
Storm Grove Middle School
Storm Grove Middle School
Storm Grove Middle School
Storm Grove Middle School
Storm Grove Middle School
Storm Grove Middle School
Storm Grove Middle School

St. Peter's Academy

St. Peter's Academy

St. Peter's Academy

St. Peter's Academy

St. Peter's Academy

Treasure Coast Elementary Schl
Treasure Coast Elementary Schl
Treasure Coast Elementary Schl
Treasure Coast Elementary Schl
Treasure Coast Elementary Schl
Treasure Coast Elementary Schl
Treasure Coast Elementary Schl
Vero Beach Elementary School
Vero Beach Elementary School
Vero Beach Elementary School
Vero Beach Elementary School
Vero Beach Elementary School
Vero Beach Elementary School
Vero Beach Elementary School
Vero Beach High School

Vero Beach High School

Vero Beach High School

Vero Beach High School

Vero Beach High School

Vero Beach High School

Vero Beach High School
Wabasso School

Wabasso School

Wabasso School

Wabasso School

Wabasso School

Wabasso School

race
Black, Non-Hispanic
Hispanic

Other

White, Non-Hispanic

American Indian or Alaskan Native
Asian or Pacific Islander

Black, Non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Other

White, Non-Hispanic

Black, Non-Hispanic
Hispanic

Other

White, Non-Hispanic

American Indian or Alaskan Native
Asian or Pacific Islander

Black, Non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Other

White, Non-Hispanic

American Indian or Alaskan Native
Asian or Pacific Islander

Black, Non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Other

White, Non-Hispanic

American Indian or Alaskan Native
Asian or Pacific Islander

Black, Non-Hispanic

Hispanic

Other

White, Non-Hispanic

Asian or Pacific Islander
Black, Non-Hispanic
Hispanic

Other

White, Non-Hispanic

transported_count

75
310
19
235
649

10
108
182

52
389
742

128
233

87
54

46
193

22
336
247

58
435

1105

14
15

24
56
6746

total_student_count
102
387
24
393
921

20
137
227

65
618

1068

112

31
462
678

13
183
170
22
230
619
20
65
577
583
122
1503
2870
2

18

16

2

30

68
17735

transported_pct
73.53%
80.10%
79.17%
59.80%
70.47%
100.00%
50.00%
78.83%
80.18%
80.00%
62.94%
69.48%
57.35%
69.23%
.00%
75.00%
62.94%
.00%
66.67%
58.06%
44.64%
41.94%
27.71%
34.37%
.00%
23.08%
47.54%
31.76%
13.64%
20.00%
31.18%
35.00%
33.85%
58.23%
42.37%
47.54%
28.94%
38.50%
50.00%
77.78%
93.75%
100.00%
80.00%
82.35%
38.04%






Section VIiI-
Transportation
Attachment B

EXPLANATION OF ATTACHMENT

The following document is the flyer for school choice transportation.






School Choice Expo
Transportation Information

School District of Indian River County Transportation Department

We are excited to support families with school bus transportation to & from
your school of choice!

Once notified of acceptance to your school of choice,
simply follow the steps below!

Call (772) 978-8801 and press #2 for the Routing Dept.
or
stop by our office located @ 5235 41% Street

*the closest stop location for your school of choice will be provided. Stops are not
guaranteed to be within walking distance; which may require parent’s assistance.
K and 1% grade parents must provide supervision at stop location during AM & PM

Safety First Is Safety Always!
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