

### **SECTION OVERVIEW**

The School District will continue to operate under the requirements of the 1967 order (which requirements were not changed by the 1994 order) with respect to transportation which mandates that (1) no student shall be segregated or discriminated against on account of race or color in any service, activity, or program, including transportation, and that (2) where transportation is generally provided, buses must be routed to the maximum extent feasible in light of the geographic distribution of students, so as to serve students assigned. Information below shows the breakdown of students using SDIRC transportation. Also attached is the advertisement for transportation for those students choosing a "choice" school.

### **REQUIRED ACTION AS A RESULT OF THE JOINT PLAN:**

Required Action 1: School District is continuing to follow the requirements of the 1967 order with respect to transportation.

#### ADDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS FROM EQUITY COMMITTEE:

RECOMMENDATION 1: Report showing student enrollment numbers versus students riding school buses. Breakdown by school into subgroups of race for those busing to school.

RECOMMENDATION 2: Provide documentation that will assist Committee in determining if student enrollment is affected by students not having access to transportation to their school of choice.



Joint Plan Evidence of Implementation

School District of Indian River County #SDIRCStrongerTogether

Date:	8/26/2020
School/Department:	Human Capital & Operations
Report generated by:	Mrs. Beth Hofer
Responsible staff as indicated in the Plan:	I hereby certify that the documentation being provided is true, exact, complete, and unaltered. Mr. Scott Bass
Required Action:	Section VIII: Transportation The School District of Indian River County will continue to operate under the requirements of the 1967 and 1994 order. Evidence is still being provided to show compliance with order.
Explanation of Evidence:	Evidence A is a copy of the flyer for School Choice explaining transportation options. Evidence B shows the number of students using SDIRC transportation (by race and ethnicity).
Results of Action Taken:	By creating Depot Stops, the district provides those students participating in afterschool programs at each school a timelier ride home than in previous years. By listening to our families, we have also created School Choice transportation. For 2020-2021, the district offers transportation to any student that wishes to attend a "choice" school. Students previously choosing a different school than their "home" school had to provide their own transportation.
Reflection:	In previous years, transportation barriers existed for students. Many parents complained that the ride home took too long because children were being dropped off at either their regular bus stop or house. By creating the DEPOT STOPS- this has reduced the ride home time and allowed more students to participate in afterschool programming. For the 2020-2021 school year and the introduction of SCHOOL CHOICE, the district is providing transportation for any student choosing to go to a school that is not his/her "home" school. This allows for ALL students to truly choose the specific programming that they are interested in at each level- elementary, middle, and high.

## Section VIII – Transportation Required Action 1



## Section VIII-Transportation Attachment A



#### **EXPLANATION OF ATTACHMENT**

The following document shows number of students by race and ethnicity using the School District of Indian River County transportation.

school_name	race	transported_count	total_student_count	transported_pct
Alternative Center for Edu.	Black, Non-Hispanic	15		
Alternative Center for Edu.	Hispanic	3	8	37.50%
Alternative Center for Edu.	Other	0	3	.00%
Alternative Center for Edu.	White, Non-Hispanic	6	15	40.00%
Alternative Center for Edu.		24	51	47.06%
Beachland Elementary School	Asian or Pacific Islander	0	7	.00%
Beachland Elementary School	Black, Non-Hispanic	62	87	71.26%
Beachland Elementary School	Hispanic	34	74	45.95%
Beachland Elementary School	Other	10	23	43.48%
Beachland Elementary School	White, Non-Hispanic	64	294	21.77%
Beachland Elementary School		170	485	35.05%
Citrus Elementary School	American Indian or Alaskan Native	2	2	100.00%
Citrus Elementary School	Asian or Pacific Islander	3	11	27.27%
Citrus Elementary School	Black, Non-Hispanic	62	152	40.79%
Citrus Elementary School	Hispanic	80	198	40.40%
Citrus Elementary School	Other	15	37	40.54%
Citrus Elementary School	White, Non-Hispanic	70	318	22.01%
Citrus Elementary School		232	718	32.31%
Dodgertown Elementary School	Asian or Pacific Islander	1	5	20.00%
Dodgertown Elementary School	Black, Non-Hispanic	140	224	62.50%
Dodgertown Elementary School	Hispanic	40	87	45.98%
Dodgertown Elementary School	Other	10	33	30.30%
Dodgertown Elementary School	White, Non-Hispanic	44	85	51.76%
Dodgertown Elementary School		235	434	54.15%
Fellsmere Elementary School	Black, Non-Hispanic	12	18	66.67%
Fellsmere Elementary School	Hispanic	246	529	46.50%
Fellsmere Elementary School	Other	1	4	25.00%
Fellsmere Elementary School	White, Non-Hispanic	14	41	34.15%
Fellsmere Elementary School		273	592	46.11%
Gifford Middle School	American Indian or Alaskan Native	1	1	100.00%
Gifford Middle School	Asian or Pacific Islander	5	9	55.56%
Gifford Middle School	Black, Non-Hispanic	116	231	50.22%
Gifford Middle School	Hispanic	97	125	77.60%
Gifford Middle School	Other	22	27	81.48%
Gifford Middle School	White, Non-Hispanic	196	273	71.79%
Gifford Middle School		437	666	65.62%
Glendale Elementary School	American Indian or Alaskan Native	0	2	.00%
Glendale Elementary School	Asian or Pacific Islander	5	15	33.33%
Glendale Elementary School	Black, Non-Hispanic	56	97	57.73%
Glendale Elementary School	Hispanic	36	99	36.36%
Glendale Elementary School	Other	10	21	47.62%
Glendale Elementary School	White, Non-Hispanic	61		19.24%
Glendale Elementary School		168	551	30.49%
Imagine Schools At South Vero	American Indian or Alaskan Native	0		.00%
Imagine Schools At South Vero	Asian or Pacific Islander	0		.00%
Imagine Schools At South Vero	Black, Non-Hispanic	0		.00%
Imagine Schools At South Vero	Hispanic	0		.00%
Imagine Schools At South Vero	Other	0		.00%
Imagine Schools At South Vero	White, Non-Hispanic	1		.14%
Imagine Schools At South Vero		1		.11%
Indian River Academy	Asian or Pacific Islander	1		20.00%
Indian River Academy	Black, Non-Hispanic	53		48.62%
Indian River Academy	Hispanic	44		34.65%
Indian River Academy	Other	12		44.44%
Indian River Academy	White, Non-Hispanic	40		21.74%
Indian River Academy		150		33.19%
Indian River Charter High Schl	American Indian or Alaskan Native	0		.00%
Indian River Charter High Schl	Asian or Pacific Islander	1		6.25%
Indian River Charter High Schl	Black, Non-Hispanic	0		.00%
Indian River Charter High Schl	Hispanic	0		.00%
Indian River Charter High Schl	Other	0	30	.00%

school_name	race	transported_count	total_student_count	transported_pct
Indian River Charter High Schl	White, Non-Hispanic	3	507	.59%
Indian River Charter High Schl		4	687	.58%
Liberty Magnet School	Asian or Pacific Islander	2	12	16.67%
Liberty Magnet School	Black, Non-Hispanic	21	78	26.92%
Liberty Magnet School	Hispanic	37	97	38.14%
Liberty Magnet School	Other	3	20	15.00%
Liberty Magnet School	White, Non-Hispanic	47	334	14.07%
Liberty Magnet School		110	541	20.33%
North County Charter School	Asian or Pacific Islander	0	2	.00%
North County Charter School	Black, Non-Hispanic	19	42	45.24%
North County Charter School	Hispanic	35		43.21%
North County Charter School	Other	1	5	20.00%
North County Charter School	White, Non-Hispanic	43	255	16.86%
North County Charter School		98	385	25.45%
Osceola Magnet School	Asian or Pacific Islander	0	14	.00%
Osceola Magnet School	Black, Non-Hispanic	25	95	26.32%
Osceola Magnet School	Hispanic	7	81	8.64%
Osceola Magnet School	Other	4	30	13.33%
Osceola Magnet School	White, Non-Hispanic	13	316	4.11%
Osceola Magnet School		49	536	9.14%
Oslo Middle School	Asian or Pacific Islander	4	12	33.33%
Oslo Middle School	Black, Non-Hispanic	94	238	39.50%
Oslo Middle School	Hispanic	97	237	40.93%
Oslo Middle School	Other	14	36	38.89%
Oslo Middle School	White, Non-Hispanic	156	406	38.42%
Oslo Middle School		365	929	39.29%
Pelican Island Elementary Schl	American Indian or Alaskan Native	0	2	.00%
Pelican Island Elementary Schl	Asian or Pacific Islander	0	3	.00%
Pelican Island Elementary Schl	Black, Non-Hispanic	35	78	44.87%
Pelican Island Elementary Schl	Hispanic	12	58	20.69%
Pelican Island Elementary Schl	Other	0	8	.00%
Pelican Island Elementary Schl	White, Non-Hispanic	24	210	
Pelican Island Elementary Schl	Asian an Dasifia Islandan	71	359	19.78%
Rosewood Magnet School	Asian or Pacific Islander	1	11	9.09%
Rosewood Magnet School	Black, Non-Hispanic	26	92	28.26%
Rosewood Magnet School	Hispanic	3	56	5.36%
Rosewood Magnet School	Other White Non Hispanic	2	19 369	10.53% 4.88%
Rosewood Magnet School Rosewood Magnet School	White, Non-Hispanic	50	547	4.88% 9.14%
Sebastian Charter Jr High	Asian or Pacific Islander	1	5	20.00%
Sebastian Charter Jr High	Black, Non-Hispanic	10	16	62.50%
Sebastian Charter Jr High	Hispanic	39	53	73.58%
Sebastian Charter Jr High	Other	4	11	36.36%
Sebastian Charter Jr High	White, Non-Hispanic	81	180	
Sebastian Charter Jr High	white, Non-Inspanie	135	265	50.94%
Sebastian Elementary School	American Indian or Alaskan Native	0	1	.00%
Sebastian Elementary School	Asian or Pacific Islander	1	4	25.00%
Sebastian Elementary School	Black, Non-Hispanic	81	•	72.32%
Sebastian Elementary School	Hispanic	12	51	23.53%
Sebastian Elementary School	Other	9	20	45.00%
Sebastian Elementary School	White, Non-Hispanic	43	-	20.09%
Sebastian Elementary School	White, Non Inspanie	146	402	
Sebastian River High School	American Indian or Alaskan Native	2		100.00%
Sebastian River High School	Asian or Pacific Islander	16	26	61.54%
Sebastian River High School	Black, Non-Hispanic	164		73.87%
Sebastian River High School	Hispanic	353	608	58.06%
Sebastian River High School	Other	28	48	58.33%
Sebastian River High School	White, Non-Hispanic	397	985	40.30%
Sebastian River High School		960		50.77%
Sebastian River Middle School	American Indian or Alaskan Native	1		100.00%
Sebastian River Middle School	Asian or Pacific Islander	9		64.29%
		5	14	0112070

school_name	race	transported_count	total_student_count	transported_pct
Sebastian River Middle School	Black, Non-Hispanic	75	102	73.53%
Sebastian River Middle School	Hispanic	310	387	80.10%
Sebastian River Middle School	Other	19	24	79.17%
Sebastian River Middle School	White, Non-Hispanic	235	393	59.80%
Sebastian River Middle School		649	921	70.47%
Storm Grove Middle School	American Indian or Alaskan Native	1	1	100.00%
Storm Grove Middle School	Asian or Pacific Islander	10	20	50.00%
Storm Grove Middle School	Black, Non-Hispanic	108	137	78.83%
Storm Grove Middle School	Hispanic	182	227	80.18%
Storm Grove Middle School	Other	52	65	80.00%
Storm Grove Middle School	White, Non-Hispanic	389	618	62.94%
Storm Grove Middle School		742	1068	69.48%
St. Peter's Academy	Black, Non-Hispanic	39	68	57.35%
St. Peter's Academy	Hispanic	45	65	69.23%
St. Peter's Academy	Other	0	2	.00%
St. Peter's Academy	White, Non-Hispanic	6	8	75.00%
St. Peter's Academy		90	143	62.94%
Treasure Coast Elementary Schl	American Indian or Alaskan Native	0	2	.00%
Treasure Coast Elementary Schl	Asian or Pacific Islander	6	9	66.67%
Treasure Coast Elementary Schl	Black, Non-Hispanic	36	62	58.06%
Treasure Coast Elementary Schl	Hispanic	50	112	44.64%
Treasure Coast Elementary Schl	Other	13	31	41.94%
Treasure Coast Elementary Schl	White, Non-Hispanic	128	462	27.71%
Treasure Coast Elementary Schl		233	678	34.37%
Vero Beach Elementary School	American Indian or Alaskan Native	0	1	.00%
Vero Beach Elementary School	Asian or Pacific Islander	3	13	23.08%
Vero Beach Elementary School	Black, Non-Hispanic	87	183	47.54%
Vero Beach Elementary School	Hispanic	54	170	31.76%
Vero Beach Elementary School	Other	3	22	13.64%
Vero Beach Elementary School	White, Non-Hispanic	46	230	20.00%
Vero Beach Elementary School		193	619	31.18%
Vero Beach High School	American Indian or Alaskan Native	7	20	35.00%
Vero Beach High School	Asian or Pacific Islander	22	65	33.85%
Vero Beach High School	Black, Non-Hispanic	336	577	58.23%
Vero Beach High School	Hispanic	247	583	42.37%
Vero Beach High School	Other	58	122	47.54%
Vero Beach High School	White, Non-Hispanic	435	1503	
Vero Beach High School		1105	2870	
Wabasso School	Asian or Pacific Islander	1		50.00%
Wabasso School	Black, Non-Hispanic	14	18	77.78%
Wabasso School	Hispanic	15	16	93.75%
Wabasso School	Other	2		100.00%
Wabasso School	White, Non-Hispanic	24	30	
Wabasso School		56	68	82.35%
		6746	17735	
		0740	17735	55.0170

## Section VIII-Transportation Attachment B



**EXPLANATION OF ATTACHMENT** 

The following document is the flyer for school choice transportation.



# **School Choice Expo**

### **Transportation Information** School District of Indian River County Transportation Department

We are excited to support families with school bus transportation to & from your school of choice!

Once notified of acceptance to your school of choice, simply follow the steps below!

Call (772) 978-8801 and press #2 for the Routing Dept. or stop by our office located @ 5235 41<sup>st</sup> Street

\*the closest stop location for your school of choice will be provided. Stops are not guaranteed to be within walking distance; which may require parent's assistance.
K and 1<sup>st</sup> grade parents <u>must</u> provide supervision at stop location during AM & PM

Safety First Is Safety Always!